FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)

MRD

08-14-1998



U S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

EET

100703647

100793	Attorney's Docket No. <u>027900-040</u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patonts and Trademarks. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): J.H. FENNER & CO. LIMITED Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attacked: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attacked: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other: Execution Date: April 30, 1998	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: FPT GROUP LIMITED Address: 11 Walker Street Edinburgh EH3 7NE Great Britian Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 	B. Patent No.(s) 4,512.681
Additional numbers attac	ched? [] Yes [X] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: William L. Mathis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$.40.00
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed
P.O. Box 1404	
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessar
Michandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:
	02-4800
	E THIS SPACE
:581 40.00 OP	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	te and correct and ony attached copy is a true copy of the original document
William L. Mathis, Reg. No. 17,337 Name of Person Signing	Signature August 11, 1998 Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documen

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the the day of the 1998
BETWEEN

- (1) J.H. FENNER & CO. LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales under the Companies Acts (registered number 527331) and having its registered office at Welton Hall, Welton, Brough HU15 1PQ (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") and
- (2) FPT GROUP LIMITED, a company incorporated in Scotland under the Companies Acts (registered number SC177776) and having its registered office at 11 Walker Street, Edinburgh EH3 7NE (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patent as set out in the Schedule hereto (the "Patent").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patent to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT:

- (1) In consideration of the sum of £1 sterling (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patent and in and to the registrations thereof, including its right of action, power and benefit belonging or accrued arising therefrom and its right to take proceedings to recover damages and reclaim all other relief in respect of any act of infringement thereof whether such act shall have been committed before or after the date of this Assignment.
- (2) The Assignor and Assignee hereby agree that the change of ownership be recorded in the official Patents Register in each relevant country.
- (3) At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor hereby undertakes to take all actions and to execute all such further documents, forms and authorisations as may be required by any patent registrar (or

equivalent) or which may otherwise be necessary for absolutely vesting the rights hereby assigned in the Assignee or such member of the group of companies of which the Assignee is or is to become a member as the Assignee may nominate.

(4) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereby prorogate the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

AS WITNESS the parties have executed this Deed on the day and year first above written.

SCHEDULE

Country

Application No.

Patent No.

U.S.A.

4512681

Signed for and on behalf of J.H. FENNER & CO. LIMITED

by

K. J. PERKY

and

R.L. GALLOWAY

two of its officers duly authorised

Director/Secretary

Signed for and on behalf of FPT GROUP LIMITED by PATRICK LAINE

and MACK Direct

two of its officers duly authorised

Director

Director/Secretary